

Supreme Court No. 75934-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HEATHER ANDERSEN and LESLIE CHRISTIAN *et al.*, Respondents,
v.
KING COUNTY *et al.*, Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable William L. Downing

CELIA CASTLE and BRENDA BAUER *et al.*, Respondents,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Thurston County
The Honorable Richard D. Hicks

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF LABOR ORGANIZATIONS**

American Federation of Teachers, Washington; Asian Pacific American Labor Alliance, Seattle Chapter; Coalition of Labor Union Women, Puget Sound Chapter; Communication Workers of America, Local 7800; Inland Boatman's Union of the Pacific; International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees, Local 15; International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 17; International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 609; King County Labor Council; The Northwest Labor and Employment Law Office; Out Front Labor Coalition; Pride at Work; Seattle Community College Federation of Teachers, AFT 1789; Seattle Musicians' Association, Local 76-493; Service Employees International Union, Local 6; Service Employees International Union, Local 775; Service Employees International Union, Local 925; Service Employees International Union, Local 1199; Service Employees International Union - Washington State Council; United Farm Workers, Pacific NW; United Auto Workers 4121; Washington Legal Workers; Washington State Nurses Association; WashTech, CWA Local 37083

Kathleen Phair Barnard, WSBA No. 17896
Schwerin Campbell Barnard LLP
18 W. Mercer St., Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119 (206) 285-2828
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Labor Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERENST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS' CALLS FOR LIBERTY AND EQUALITY ARE PROTECTED BY THE VITALITY OF THE PRINCIPLES EMBODIED IN THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION.	3
II. CIVIL MARRIAGE COMPRISES PUBLIC COMMITMENT FOR A PERSONAL PURPOSE AS WELL AS ACKNOWLEGMENT BY THE STATE OF THAT COMMITMENT. THE CONSTITUION PROTECTS BOTH ASPECTS OF MARRIAGE.	7
A. Marriage Is A Matter Of Personal Autonomy And Intimacy.	7
B. Civil Marriage Is Also A Social And Legal Act That Integrates Personal Autonomy And Intimacy Into An Ordered Society.	9

Table of Contents, cont.

C.	Marriage Is No Longer The Site Of State Regulation Of Gender Hierarchy, Sexual Activity, Procreation Or Racial Purity. Rather, Its Essence Remains As A Privately Determined Intimate Relationship Integral To, And Recognized By, Civil Society.	10
D.	DOMA, Intended To “Protect” Marriage As An Institution Confined To A “Husband And Wife,” Demeans Those Persons Whose Romantic And Sexual Attraction Is Towards Persons Of The Same Sex And Denies Them The Right To Choose Their Spouses Without Due Process Of Law.	12
III.	THE EXPRESS SEX AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION EMBODIED IN DOMA DOES NOT PASS MUSTER UNDER EITHER THE ERA OR THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE.	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 16 Wall. 130, 21 L.Ed. 442 -----	12
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464, 69 S.Ct. 198, 93 L.Ed. 163 (1948) -----	12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L. Ed.2d 510 (1965) -----	7
<i>Guerra v. California Federal Savings and Loan</i> , 479 U.S. 272, 107 S.Ct. 683, 93 L.Ed.2d 613 (1987) -----	11
<i>Hibbs v. Nevada</i> , 538 U.S. 721, 123 S.Ct. 1972, 155 L.Ed.2d 953(2003)-----	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2481-82, 156 L. Ed.2d 508 (2003) -----	passim
<i>Levinson v. Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , 48 Wn. App. 822, 740 P.2d 898 (1987)-----	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1967) -----	passim
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190, 8 S. Ct. 723, 31 L. Ed. 654, 657 (1888) -----	10
<i>Maynard v. Valentine</i> , 2 Wash.Terr. 3, 12-13, 3 P. 195 (1880)-----	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 184 (1964) -----	18

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399, 43 S. Ct. 625, 626, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923) -----	9, 10
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 112 Wn. App. 536, 553, 51 P.3d 89 (2002) -----	18
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412, 419, 28 S.Ct. 324, 52 L.Ed. 551 (1908) -----	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed.2d 674 (1992)-----	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 633, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996)-----	18
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 13 Wn. App. 381, 534 P.2d 1033 (1975) -----	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed.2d 64 (1987)-----	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed.2d 772 (1997) -----	14
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673, 54 L. Ed. 2d 618 (1978) -----	11

STATE CASES

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)-----	18
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 252-253, 744 A.2d 864, 904-906 (1999)-----	14

<i>Goodridge v. Department of Health,</i> 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 94, 961 (2003) -----	8, 14, 19
<i>Guard v. Jackson,</i> 132 Wn.2d 660, 940 P.2d 642 (1997) -----	12
<i>Miguel v. Guess,</i> 112 Wn. App. 536, 51 P.3d 89 (2002) -----	18
<i>Murray v. Murray,</i> 28 Wn. App. 187, 622 P.2d 1288 (1981) -----	12
<i>O'Hartigan v. Department of Personnel,</i> 118 Wn.2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991) -----	8
<i>Perez v. Sharp,</i> 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (1948) -----	7
<i>Smith v. Smith,</i> 13 Wn. App. 381, 534 P.2d 1033 (1975) -----	12
<i>Stanard v. Bolin,</i> 88 Wn.2d 614, 565 P.2d 94 (1977) -----	7, 11
<i>State v. Coe,</i> 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984) -----	5
<i>State v. Gunwall,</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) -----	6
<i>Voris v. Human Rights Comm'n,</i> 41 Wn. App. 283, 704 P.2d 632 (1985) -----	9
<i>Wash. Statewide Org. of Stepparents v. Smith,</i> 85 Wn.2d 564, 536 P.2d 1202 (1975) -----	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I § 3	4, 5, 6, 9
Const. art. I § 7	4
Const. art. I § 12	5
Const. art. I § 32	6
Haw. Const. art. I	19

STATE STATUTES

RCW § 26.04.010(1)	20
RCW 26.04.010	5
RCW 26.04.020	5
RCW 26.09.002	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Role of a Bill of Rights in a Modern State Constitution</i> , 45 Wash. L. Rev. 453 (1970)	6
--	---

LABORING FOR RIGHTS: UNIONS AND SEXUAL DIVERSITY ACROSS
NATIONS (ed. Gerald Hunt, Temple University Press, Philadelphia,
1999) -----2, 3

*Lawrence Tribe, Lawrence v. Texas: The "Fundamental Right" That Dare
Not Speak Its Name*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1893, 1936 (2004) -----4, 14, 16

OUT AT WORK (ed. Kitty Krupat and Patrick McCreery, University of
Minnesota Press 2001)----- 1,2,3,17,19

Sylvia A. Law, *Homosexuality and the Social Meaning of Gender*, 1988
Wis. L. Rev. 187, 187, 188-96----- 19
